

NACT-1097-23 Rohit Kumar Vs. Sham Sharma.

Present: Sh. S.S. Anand, Advocate counsel for complainant.
Accused in person with counsel Sh. K.M. Gupta, Advocate.

The accused moved an application for surrender cum bail. Perusal of the file shows that accused has been summoned u/s 138 NI ACT which is bailable one. Hence the accused is hereby admitted on bail subject to furnishing bail bonds in the tune of Rs.50,000, with one surety in the like amount. Bail bonds furnished which are accepted and attested.

Notice of accusation has been framed upon accused, which has explained to him in simple Punjabi Language. Accused understood the same, pleaded not guilty and claimed trial. Considering the plea of the accused and the facts and circumstances of the case, this Court is of the considered opinion that it is not advisable to try the present case summarily. Also in this case of recording of positive finding on the complainant but sentence exceeding a period of six months may required be passed. Accordingly, present case is ordered to proceed as a summons case. Now to come upon 14.05.2024 for after notice evidence of the complainant.

Order Dated:29.04.2024
(Mohit Kumar.St.Gr-III)

(Simarjit Singh)
CJJD- cum-JMIC, Tarn Taran
UID No.PB0554